In respect of monitoring the impact of interest rate
changes on the earnings of the Bank, the Bank has set
internal limits. Positions are monitored on a monthly
basis and hedging strategies used to ensure positions
are maintained within established limits.

The methods for interest rate sensitivity analysis are
a traditional Maturity Gap Analysis (to measure the
interest rate sensitivity of earnings), and duration
(to measure interest rate sensitivity of capital) as per
methodology provided by Basel Committee in 2004.

Quantitative disclosures:

The assumptions used to measure the sensitivity is
parallel shift in interest rate by 200 basis points (bps) to
measure the interest sensitivity of earnings and interest
rate sensitivity of capital.

The Bank has been consistently using the above
methods/assumptions to conduct interest rate
sensitivity analysis. The analysis is carried out at
monthly rests and results thereof monitored against the
in-house prescribed limits; the results are also actively
deliberated at the ALCO meetings. The interest rate
risk of the Bank have been within the prescribed limit
during the year.

As at December 2019
 200 bps
increase

200 bps
decrease

Earnings impact - RO'000s 6,786 (6,786)

Earnings impact - USD'000s 17,626 (17,626)

Average
effective
interest

rate

On
demand

within
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
interest

sensitive
Total

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Cash and balances with
Central Banks

2.27% 7,240 - - - 326,532 333,772

Due from banks and other
money market placements
(net)

3.06% 88,919 20,405 - - 52 109,376

Loans, advances and
financing activities for
customers (net)

5.59% 933,730 633,030 669,011 565,786 - 2,801,557

Financial investments 5.13% 28,186 3,813 84,553 121,740 54,257 292,549

Premises and equipment N/A - - - - 66,694 66,694

Other assets N/A - - - - 40,746 40,746

Total assets 1,058,075 657,248 753,564 687,526 488,281 3,644,694

Due to banks and other
money market deposits

2.95% 274,161 9,625 - - - 283,786

Customers’ deposits and
unrestricted investment
accounts

2.09% 153,812 1,539,882 394,370 - 443,454 2,531,518

Euro medium term notes 5.09% - - 192,500 - - 192,500

Other liabilities N/A 341 - - - 69,478 69,819

Taxation N/A - - - - 13,221 13,221

Subordinated debt 7.88% - - 115,500 - - 115,500

Shareholders’ equity N/A - - - - - -

Tier I Perpetual Bonds N/A - - - - 438,350 438,350

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

428,314 1,549,507 702,370 - 964,503 3,644,694

Total interest rate
sensitivity gap

622,521 (892,259) 51,194 687,526 (468,982) -

Cumulative interest
rate sensitivity gap

622,521 (269,738) (218,544) 468,982 -

The Bank’s interest sensitivity position, in line with guidelines issued by Central bank of Oman, based on contractual
re-pricing arrangements at 31 December 2019 was as follows:

Annual Report 2019  |  85National Bank of Oman Basel II and III - Pillar III Report 2019 Basel II and III - Pillar III Report 2019

Liquidity risk
Qualitative disclosures:

Liquidity may be defined as a Bank’s ability to ensure
the availability of funds to meet all on-balance sheet
and off-balance sheet commitments at a reasonable
price. Liquidity Risk occurs when the Bank is unable to
meet short term obligation when falling due which may